Attachment 7



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Denise
Duffy & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 1, 2013 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide a Programmatic Biological Assessment and
Initial Study for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and a Carmel River Lagoon
Restoration and Management Plan for Phases 1 and 2 (hereinafter, “Project”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 10, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17), and June 13, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-
1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) and incorporated into the Agreement by this

reference; and
WHEREAS, Phase 1 of the Project has been completed; and
WHEREAS, tasks identified in Phase 2 of the Project are underway; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow for completion of negotiations between the
Parties to add newly identified tasks to Phase 2 associated with completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,

2016 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow additional time for completion of
negotiations between the Parties for the addition of newly identified tasks associated with

completion of the Project.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 23, 2013 to June 30, 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.,

3. This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
Tully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 1 of 2

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects

RMA - Planning

Term: April 23, 2013 — June 30, 2016

Not to Bxceed: $546,671.00



4. The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 3.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partics hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the
Agreement as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By: { [\ “_,L_/; Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
W‘ Contract8yfchasing pfﬁcer[g? en Conigactor’s Business Name

Date: 42 “;)271’5\" ' By iy M ~

(Signature. of Chair, President or Vice Presidegj

. Dense Oty Presidevd

(Printed Name and Title)
Date: Yy '—’1 I 15

o e 124

) o {4 s (Signatore of Secretary, Asst, Secretary, CFQ, )/
Appl' ) y V7 gahty Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

L g A0S i Veoise Dufty Secrvdany
[/~ Deputy Ghunty Cj?!/el'/ : (Printed Name arld Title)
S

Date: 7""’ 2’ 9' 7 Date: ‘*’d’?’lg

Approved as to Fp Provisions
By: /N Mﬂw

Auditov(fonﬁgller
Date: U!,')'J_,\_ )y

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has autherity to
execule this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreerment,

Page 2 of 2

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects

RMA - Planning

Term: April 23, 2013 — June 30, 2016

Not to Bxceed: $546,671.00



ACORD ™ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE > aotd

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CCNFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. SHIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms

and condltions of the policy, certain policies require an endorsement. A statament on this certificate does not confer rights to the eertificate holder in sy of
such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT
' Jackie Riol

Heffernan Professional Practice Insurance Brokers Eﬁgﬁg 2 ihx
License No. 0564249 (NCNoExty 714-361-T700 (AVCNoY 714-361-7701
6 Hutton Centre Dr., Ste 500 EMAIL JackieR@heffins.com
Santa Ana, CA 92707 AODRESS: .

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: | Citizens Insurance Co of America 31534
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. INSURER B: | Hanover American Insurance Co 36034
947 Cass St Ste 5 INSURER C: | Continental Casualty Co 20443

; INSURER D:

Monterey, CA 93940 INGURER E:

iINSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRACT OR CTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE
ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF
SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANGE fpot | sLBk POLICY NUMBER u\mﬁ"%m) &%é%m LIMITS
GENERAL | LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ot Enommmnce) | $500.000
A | cLams-mane OCCUR X 0B3516991203 09/01/14 08/01/115 MED EXP {Any one person) $5.000
-—| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
GENFRAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000

GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG £2,000,000

j poucy [ X] prosect [ ] Loc N

COMBINED SINGLE LM
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY {En nocident) 4 $1,000,000
A ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
ALL OWNED AUTOS AUMEDULED | x 0B3816991203 09/01/14 | 0B/01/15 | BODILY INJURY (Per acoident) | §
NON-CWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
| X| HiReD AUTOS | X| Aurcs {Per acsident] $
$
R | UMBRELLA LIAB | X| ocowr EAGH OCGURRENCE $1,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 0B3916991203 09/01/14 09/01/15 AGGREGATE $1,000,000
pep | | RemnTON  § 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION WO STATL- OT-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YN X| vorymirs l ER I
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXEGUTIVE! E.L. EACH AGCIDENT $1.000,000
B | OFFICERMEMDER EXCLUDED? |:| A WZ3916920603 09/01/14 | 09/01115
(Mandatory In N.H.) ’ E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | $1,000,000
iyas decocbo under DESCRIPTION OF E.L DISEASE -POLICY IMIT | $1,000,000
Per Claim $2,000,000
C EEH276198480 11105114 11/05115
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY Aggregate $2.000000

DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, if more space Is required)

Re: Carmel Lagoon Project. The County of Monterey, lIts Officers, Agents and Employees are named as additional insured (primary) on General Liability and additional
insured Automobile Liability policies if required by wrilten coniract per attached endorsement, :

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WiTH
County of Monterey THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Resource Management Agency

168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor AUTHAORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Salinas, CA 93901 Wl/
ACORD 25 {2010/05) _ ©1-8-2010 ACORD CORPORATICN. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Policy Number: 0B3916991203

Insured;

DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES,

INC.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

GENERAL LIABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

I. Additional Insured by Contract,
Agreement or Permit

Undsr SECTION Il - LIABILITY, C.
Who Is An Insured, Paragraph 4. .is
added as follows:

a. Any person or organization for
whom yau are performing
operations when you and such
person or organization have agreed
in writing in a confract, agreement or
permit that such person or
organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy.
Such person or organization Is an
additional insured only with respect
to liability for “bodily injury”,
“property damage” or “personal and
advertising Injury” caused, in whole
or in part, by:

(1) Your acts or omissions; or

(2) The acts or omissions of those
acting on your behalf,

but only with respect to:

(3) *Your work™ for the additional
insured{s) at the location
designated in the confract,
agreement or permit; or

(4) Premises you own, rent, lease,
conhtrol or occupy.

This insurance applies on a primary
hasis if that is required by the
written contract, agreement or
permit.

b. This provision does not apply:

(1} Unless the written contract or
written agreement has been
executed or permit has been
issued prior to the “hodily
injury’, “property damage” or

391-1586 02 11 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with Its permission

‘personal  and  advertising
injury”;

{2) To any person or organization
included as an insured by an
endorsement issued by us and
made part of this Policy;

(3) To any lessor of equipment;

(a) After the equipment lease
expires; or

(b)y f  the “bodily injury",
"property  damage” or
“personal and advertising
injury” arises out of the sole
negligence of the lessor;

(4} Toany:

{a) Owners or other interests
from whom land has been
leased which takes place
after the lease for that land
expires; or

(b) Managers or lessors of
premises if:

(i) The occurrence takes
place after you cease to
be a tenant in that
premises; or

(i) The “bodily injury’,
“property damage” or
“personal and
advertising injury” arises
out of structural
alterations, new
construction or
demolition  operations
performed by or on
behalf of the manager
or lessor; or

(5) To ‘“bodily injury”, “property
damage” or “personal and

Page 1 of 4



,__‘

advertising Injury” arising out of
the rendering of or the failure to
render any professional
services. This includes but is
not limited to any professional
services as an architect or
enginear arising out of any
construction agreement or
activities under which any
insured or anyone acting on any
insured’s behalf provides or
provided service, advice,
expertise or work. Construction
includes, but is not limited fo,
the plan, conception, design,
build, construct, assembly,
development, safety, erection,
formation, reconstruct,
rehabilitation, repair, or any
improvement made fo real
property. Construction also
inciudes the hiring, supervision
or management of any of these
activities. However, this
exclusion does not apply to
liability arising out of an
insured’s presence at a jobsite
that was not caused by
professional activities listed in
the above paragraph.

c. Additional insured coverage
provided by this provigion will not be
broader than coverage provided to
any other insured.

d. All other insuring agreements,
exclusions, and conditions of the
policy apply.

ll. Additicnal Insured by Contract,

Agreement or Permit — Primary and
Non-contributory

The following is added to SECTION HI -
COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS:

M. Other Insurance

primary and non-contributory
the following applies: '

if other valid and collectible
insurance Is available to the
Additional Insured for a loss we
cover under SECTION 1II -
LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages,
Paragraph 1., Business
Liability our obligations are
limited as follows:

a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to
other insurance that Is
available to the Additional
Insured which covers the
Additional Insured as 3
Named Insured. We will not
seek confribution from any
other insurance available to
the Additional Insured
except:

(1) For the sole negligence
of the Additional
Insured;

(2) When the Additional
Insured is an Additional
Insured under ancther
primary liability policy;
or

(3) When  b.(2) below
applies.

If this insurance is
primary, our obligations
are not affected unless
any of the other
insurance is also
primary. Then, we will
share with all that other
insurance by the
method described in
b.(3) below.

b. Excess Insurance
This insurance is excess

1. Additional Insured over

) tiona nsureT s . (1) Any of the other
If you agree Iin a written insurance, whether
contract, written agreement or primary, excess,
permit that the insurance contingent or on any
provided fo any person or other basis:
organization included as an
Additional Insured under
SECTION Il - LIABILITY, Part
C - Who is An Insured, is

391-1586 02 11 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its permission

Page 2 of 4



‘__.\

391-1586 02 11

(a) That is Fire,
Extended
Coverage, Builder's
Risk, Installation
Risk or similar
coverage for "your

work";

(b} That is Fire
insurance for
premises rented to
the Additional
Insured or
temporarily

occupied by the
Additional Insured
with permission of
the owner;

{¢) That is insurance
purchased by the
Additional Insured
to cover the
Additional Insured's
liability as a tenant
for "property
damage" to
premises rented to
the Additional
Insured or
temporarily
occupied by the
Additional Insured
with permission of
the owner; or

{d) If the loss arises out
of the maintenance
or use of aircraft,
"autos" or watercraft
to the extent not
subject to Exclusion

g. of SECTION Il -~
LIABILITY, Part A.
Coverages, 1.

Business Liahility.

When this insurance is excess,
we will have no duty under
SECTION Il - LIABILITY, Part
A. Coverages, 1. Business
Liability to defend the insured
against any "suit" if any other
insurer has a duly to defend the
insured against that "suit". If no
other insurer defends, we will
undertake to do so, but we will
be entitiad fo the insured's rights
against all those other insurers.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its permisslon

When this insurance is excess
over other insurance, we will
pay only our share of the
amount of the loss, if any, that
exceeds the sum of:

(1) The total amount that all
such other insurance would
pay for the loss in the
absence of this insurance;
and

(2) The fotal of all deductible
and self-insured amounts
under all  that other
insurance.

We will share the remaining
loss, if any, with any other
insurance that is not described
in this Excess Insurance
provision and was not bought
specifically to apply in excess of
the Limits of Insurance shown in
the Declarations of this
Coverage Part.

¢. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits
contribution by equal shares, we will
follow this method also, Under this
approach each insurer contributes
equal amounts until it has paid its
applicable limit of insurance or none
of the loss remains, whichever
comes first.

If any of the other insurance does
not permit contribution by equal
shares, we will coniribute by limits.
Under this method, each insurer's
share is based on the ratic of its
applicable limit of insurance to the
total applicable limits of insurance of
all insurers.

lll. Aggregate Limit of Insurance (Per
Project)

a.

For purposes of the coverage
provided by this endorsement, D.
Liability and Medical Expenses
Limits of Insurance under Section
It — Liability is amended by adding
the following:

The General Aggregate Limit under
D. Liability and Medical Expenses
Limits of Insurance applies
separately to each of "your projects”
or each location listed in the
Declarations.

Page 3 of 4




b. For purposes of the coverage
provided by this endorsement F.
Liability And Medical Expenses
Definitions under Section 0 -
Liability is amended by adding the
following:

a. “Your project’ means:

i. Any premises, site or
location at, on, or in which
“vour work”™ is not yet
completed; and

ii. Does not include any
location listed in  the
Declarations.

IV. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

Paragraph K. Transfer Of Rights Of
Recovery Against Others To Us In
Section Hl — Common Policy Conditions
is amended by the addition of the
following:

We will waive any right of recovery we
may have against any person or
organization when you have agreed in a
written contract, permit or agreement to
waive any rights of recovery against such
person or organization because of
payments we make for injury or damage
arising out of your ongoing operations or
"yvour wark™ done under a contract with
that person or organization and included
in the ‘"products-completed operations
hazard".

391-1586 02 11 includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its permission Page 4 of 4




g2 40 1 HIGANNIOVI LOBES VO 'SBLHES J00Id DIE 1S |BSIY AN BOL
NOISIAIG DNISYHOHNA/SIOVEINOD

INOHATTEL

Iving

NOLLYWHOLN! ¥3AN8 ALNNCD

SSIMISIRC SSO[UN AUNOD 9L} UM SPRUL SIUDLSING0.d SIUO05[D MO0 PUB *SIDPIO 9SeUoINg ‘SICRNUOS [|B 0 Adde yolym suoppucs pue SUus) [eiausb Aunosy

TVLOL ¥3IQHO

) -W / Q@WWQN\R\\} GL/ZL/S0 21V ININd

ENIY ONISYHOANd a3711Ad30

ATHFINCA 40 AINNOD A9 A2ZB0OHLNY

¥ZS0009F6 JIFNNN NOILJINTXT XL ISI0XT Tvd3dad
NOLLVIWNHOSNI NOLEJWIXE XL

LAY SUGEPUOY SLLISY/UILIDE/SN 2D ASISjuoW 00 mmamyj-d]y 12 aysgam Aunog s uo %c:ou, 24 ULd SUORIPUOD PUE SUUSY DIES ~pajou

ATNG 351 INTWIHYAIA ALNNOD ATHIINOW HOH IV SMOY A3CVHS IHL [

SUSILOJ SUE MSIAS] O} PRIIMbaI U SUOPUSA, (I

00°129'9%5% dFIDXA 1ON TIvHS LNIFWIFTHDY IHL ANV 55 867 667$
a330X3 LON TIVHS ANV 91/0£/90 - £1/€2/70 NOYL S1 INFWIFHOV SIHL 40 WHT1 3HL

~5 €l

NV 1d INFWIOVYNVIN ANV NOILYHOLSTIE NOQOV 1 HIAIM TINEYD ¥V ANV VIHY NOOOVYT H3IA TINHVYD
IHL NI d31¥D01 S103r0dd 04 AQNLS TYELINI ONY INFWSSIASSY TWIID010IE JILYINNYHDON ¥V AIAOHd OL SISIHL ¢ #!
ON INIFWANINY Y3d INFWIFHOV JO WHIL IHL AN LX3 01 a3aNSs| S1 »30Y0 ISvHIENd SIHL

00'1£9°9¥5$ d33OXIT LON TIVHS INIFWIFHOVY IHL ANY §5°861 6675 0FTIKT LON TTYHS HITHO ISYHIHNG SIHL ,
"2 "ON INFNANIWY H3d 00°'1LL5€6LE A INTFNTTHOVY FHL ISVIHONI O GINSSI S Y3AHO IONVHD SIHL w
"§5°/26'S0€$ A3FOXE LON TIVHS ANV FLOS/OO - €L/1L0/20 WOHD GIVA SIHIAHO ISYHOHN SIHL
00°001'£6e$ IFOXT LON TIVHS ANV GL/EZ/P0 - SL/EZA0 WOHL St INTWITHOV SIHL 40 WHTL IHL
NY1d INTJNIOYNYIN ANV NOILYHOL1SIY NOODVY T ¥IAM THNMVD V ANV YINY NOODVT |

HIAR TIWEVO FHL NI 33 1vD0T S103r0Hd 404 AANLS TVILINI ONY INJASSISSY TvOID0T7018 SLVINNYED0Hd ¥ JAIAOHd ,
OL SISIHL "1 "ON INFWANIWY H3d INFWITFHOV S0 WHIL IHLE ANIIXT 0L AINSSI SI H3AH0 ISYHIEN SIHL 108330 HoWNd'

| :
|
!

(F778. YAN) | ;

HIAHO JONVHD

HIATHO JONVHD

(P78 VAIN)

NOILZIHO53G WILI

F0id A3ANILX3

XY1 SIS | 3oidd LINN

3003 ALIdONINOD | Iwnn | ALUNGOD AEL

Y904 FLVa AGSANZC

9081 00000AD 390NN YOCQNIA

OveeE vD Asisiuop

8] o

o

LOBEE VD SYNIYS  + L0666 VO SYNITys 1 m

HOOTd dNE H__ HOOH ONZ 18 T¥SITV "M 89) ﬂ GaIS e8NS SSEN VB N

IS IVSIIV MBI | NOILDTASNT g | \.uh

TSIV /OTTI9 2 ONINNY Y 8 | NOILDAJSNI /0012 8 ONINNY1d S _ STLVIDOSSY ® A44NA ISINIA
.m_uzmnzon_mmmmoo aNY meuO_Pz_ ‘SINTFNNI0O LHOdSNVRHL
"SdT1S SINIMOVd ‘STITVTONIHHIHS TTY NO Uvaddy
ASNIN LINIWNLEVISA OL JIHS ONY Y3FWNN IACSY IHL m m Qm o m w<:om D n—

INVLYCdNI
ﬁ 656¥00000¢ 000 OQ

$102-20-60 2LVJ H3ITH0

AJE3ILNON 40 ALNNOD




0 HIGWNN 3ovd LOBES YD “seules 100id PIC 1S [BSIY AA B9 ) - j . §‘I -
¢ ¢ NOTSIAIT ONISVHORA/SLOVHINGD T L mkw\ - GHEHE031VA LN

NIV ONISVHIHUND J3711Nd430

— AZHIEINOW 40 ALNNOD A8 G3ZIHOHLINY
INOHJITEL $ZS0009+6 HIFANNN NOILLJWIXTE XYL 3510X3 Tve3ad3d
NOLLYWHOAN] HEANE AINNOD NOHVYINHOING NOLLJWIX3 XL

_.Ec.w:o_u_ucoulmp:mtc_Evm\m:.wo.>o._mEoE.oo.>§>>5“nﬁ:Hmmu_mn_m.gbczoo.@ﬁco %c:op mncmuwcow_vcooncmwmtmwnwmw.vmxo:
DSIMISLO SSI[UN ALNOYD U} LM SPELL Sjuawainooid SIUOOS|e JeYlo pue 'sieplo eseyoind 'sioequcs e o} Aldde yoim suompuos pue suus) [eieushb Auno) Asusilop sip maiasl o) paainbel a2 SI0pUaA IV

GG 861 667 TYLOL ¥ITHO ATNO 8N INTFNLEYAIT ALNNOD AFUIINOW MO Tuly SMOH ASCYHS 3HL [

GCRBYEEY  — - - - - — B89 — 400¥D — 8808 — 0S0F — 100 |

poinbay 10N  SOSIK! |

NOQOVYTHIAM TFWHYD - AdNLS TYILINI NV INFWSSISSY TvHOO10IE JLLYWAVHOOMd 12830 a3anN31x3
(powisselD 8SIMILIG JON) OAS AU 1DS3G INIT ININOD

G486V 66 . o 00 FAETA] o0 L

NOILJIHISEA WAL

ORI AINILA | 3 531vs | Somid NG ] - 3000 ALIGONNGD T NN ALLNYIAD | WL

aod 31va AHIANAA i S081.00000AD HASNNN HOANTA
! e e+ e
m '
o _ m 0¥6E6 VO AsIBIUol y
L06E6 VO SYNITVS T ; LOBES VO SYNITVS m
HOOTd ANZ # i HOOT4d GNE LS TVSITV M 891 n__ _ Go1S 1988 SSED /B N
1S IVYSIIVY 'MB9L | NOILOIdSNI | \w/
TSIV OTQII T ONINNYId B NOILOIASNI /9079 8 ONINNYId - S 7 SILVIDOSSY ® A44Na ISINIA
|
“IOINSANCDSIYHE0D ONV SIDNOANE 'SINIWNI0A LHOISNYHL
‘SIS HNMOVL ‘STITVTONIALIHS TIY NO HyTddY
1SN INSWIHEYHIT OL dIHS ONY 43SWIN SA0SY SHL m m Qm O m m<—l— om : l

INVLHOdNE

656000000 006 OQ >mmmhzoz mo >I—lz:oo

G10Z-20-60 31VQA Y3QE0




This page intentionally left blank.



